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Plan Consideration Date: Tuesday, August 2, 2011 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
PlanID: cPlan01 

Plan Submitter: Commissioner Domingo Garcia (D1) 

Date of receipt: July 14, 2011       

    

REVIEW CRITERIA 

 
1. Population Equality: All districts should have substantially equal population. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission does not meet the population equality test. The total range of 

deviation is 51.99% exclusive of the unassigned areas. 

 

2. Minority Representation: Voting strength of minorities should not be diluted. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission does not meet the minority representation test. While this plan 

includes 7 minority districts and 2 minority coalition districts, many of the districts 

exceed the population deviation for population equality. Because all areas of the city 

were not assigned to a district, additional evaluation of the plan cannot be completed. 

 

3. Contiguity and Compactness: All districts should be geographically compact and 

contiguous. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan does not meet the contiguity and compactness test. The plan does not assign 

all areas of the city to one of fourteen districts. Additionally, the districts are not 

contiguous. Due to these discrepancies, compactness scores and boundaries were not 

developed. 

 

Other considerations 

 

1. Incumbents: The configuration of districts shall be neutral to incumbents. 

 

2. Communities of Interest: Where possible, communities of interest shall be maintained 

in a single district. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Map and summary demographic report of proposed council districts (11x17)
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DEMOGRAPHICS 

 

District 

Total Population Voting Age Population 

Total 
Population 

Deviation Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Total 
VAP 

Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Black White Black White 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

District 1 82,847 -2,711 -3.17 60,986 73.61 10,637 12.84 10,341 12.48 57,902 39,446 68.13 8,200 14.16 9,525 16.45 

District 2 89,630 4,072 4.76 57,945 64.65 10,063 11.23 17,781 19.84 67,060 38,942 58.07 8,159 12.17 16,789 25.04 

District 3 85,899 341 0.40 56,655 65.96 18,815 21.90 8,863 10.32 58,418 34,997 59.91 14,302 24.48 7,910 13.54 

District 4 70,541 -15,017 -17.55 19,880 28.18 42,527 60.29 6,580 9.33 50,535 11,869 23.49 31,704 62.74 5,788 11.45 

District 5 86,303 745 0.87 60,782 70.43 17,698 20.51 7,229 8.38 56,164 36,655 65.26 12,569 22.38 6,478 11.53 

District 6 84,380 -1,178 -1.38 57,487 68.13 15,260 18.08 10,008 11.86 59,276 36,958 62.35 11,726 19.78 9,283 15.66 

District 7 83,347 -2,211 -2.58 33,160 39.79 39,305 47.16 9,384 11.26 58,442 20,311 34.75 28,660 49.04 8,372 14.33 

District 8 86,924 1,366 1.60 27,319 31.43 50,955 58.62 7,920 9.11 58,203 15,929 27.37 35,313 60.67 6,446 11.08 

District 9 101,538 15,980 18.68 32,540 32.05 10,633 10.47 54,465 53.64 76,219 20,665 27.11 7,510 9.85 45,201 59.30 

District 10 87,174 1,616 1.89 30,871 35.41 29,085 33.36 21,417 24.57 63,315 19,679 31.08 20,655 32.62 18,431 29.11 

District 11 91,319 5761 6.73 28,982 31.74 13,298 14.56 41,914 45.90 72,064 19,255 26.72 10,321 14.32 36,915 51.23 

District 12 86,486 928 1.08 15,136 17.50 15,061 17.41 47,144 54.51 69,792 10,797 15.47 11,639 16.68 39,884 57.15 

District 13 57,059 -28,499 -33.31 6,653 11.66 1,642 2.88 46,479 81.46 44,232 4,533 10.25 1,220 2.76 36,847 83.30 

District 14 80,270 -5,288 -6.18 14,269 17.78 6,092 7.59 54,921 68.42 71,254 11,056 15.52 4,964 6.97 50,772 71.25 

Unassigned 24,099 -61,459 -71.83 4,644 19.27 18,563 77.03 759 3.15 17,812 2,810 15.78 14,201 79.73 710 3.99 

City 1,197,816 51.99 507,309 42.35 299,634 25.02 345,205 28.82 880,688 323,902 36.78 221,143 25.11 299,351 33.99 
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GENERAL INFORMATION
PlanID: cPlan01 
Submission Date: 07/14/2011 
Review Date: 07/15/2011 
Commission Date: 08/02/2011 
Prepared by: Commissioner Domingo Garcia (D1) 
District: District 1 
Plan File: cPlan01.shp 
Plan Status: Testimony 

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be
guaranteed. It is the users' responsibility to confirm the accuracy of
this data. Please contact the original creators of this data for
questions pertaining to its use. 

Projected coordinate system name: 
NAD_1983_StatePlane_Texas_North_Central_FIPS_4202_Feet
Geographic coordinate system name: GCS_North_American_1983

Data Source:
Council Districts - Domingo Garcia (D1)
Streets - City of Dallas, GIS Division
Major Lakes - City of Dallas, GIS Division

LEGEND
Highways
Major Roads

Waterways
Major Lakes

 Council Districts

Unassigned
District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4

District 5
District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9

District 10
District 11
District 12
District 13
District 14

Black White Black White
# % % % % % % %

District 1 82,847 -2,711 -3.17 73.61 12.84 12.48 68.13 14.16 16.45
District 2 89,630 4,072 4.76 64.65 11.23 19.84 58.07 12.17 25.04
District 3 85,899 341 0.40 65.96 21.90 10.32 59.91 24.48 13.54
District 4 70,541 -15,017 -17.55 28.18 60.29 9.33 23.49 62.74 11.45
District 5 86,303 745 0.87 70.43 20.51 8.38 65.26 22.38 11.53
District 6 84,380 -1,178 -1.38 68.13 18.08 11.86 62.35 19.78 15.66
District 7 83,347 -2,211 -2.58 39.79 47.16 11.26 34.75 49.04 14.33
District 8 86,924 1,366 1.60 31.43 58.62 9.11 27.37 60.67 11.08
District 9 101,538 15,980 18.68 32.05 10.47 53.64 27.11 9.85 59.30
District 10 87,174 1,616 1.89 35.41 33.36 24.57 31.08 32.62 29.11
District 11 91,319 5,761 6.73 31.74 14.56 45.90 26.72 14.32 51.23
District 12 86,486 928 1.08 17.50 17.41 54.51 15.47 16.68 57.15
District 13 57,059 -28,499 -33.31 11.66 2.88 81.46 10.25 2.76 83.30
District 14 80,270 -5,288 -6.18 17.78 7.59 68.42 15.52 6.97 71.25
Unassigned 24,099 -61,459 -71.83 19.27 77.03 3.15 15.78 79.73 3.99
City 1,197,816 42.35 25.02 28.82 36.78 25.11 33.9951.99

DeviationDistrict
Total Population Voting Age Population

Total 
Population

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Hispanic Non-Hispanic


